On motion of Mr.   , seconded by Mr.  , the following resolution was offered:  

RESOLUTION NO. 

A resolution authorizing and approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract (No. 55-10617) with J. A. Jack Julius, Jr, Inc. for the gym replacement at Wally Pontiff Playground  in the additive amount of $39,342.00 making a new contract cap to date of $5,941,671.00; the cumulative total of all change orders represents a 5.86% increase relative to the original contract amount of $5,613,000.00 and adding five (5) days making a revised completion date of November 15, 2011 for the contract dated August 4, 2009  for the Department of Parks and Recreation. (Proposal No. 50-93626) (Council District 5)
WHEREAS, Contract 55-10617, executed June 24, 2009, is recorded  with the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson in M.O.B. 4418, Page 205,  Instrument No. 10933523; and
WHEREAS, Change Order 1, authorized by Resolution No. 114606, adopted on May 26, 2010 added $61,935.00 and 75 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Change Order 2, authorized by Resolution No. 116252, adopted on February 23, 2011 added $90,177.00 and 64 calendar days; and adopted; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order 3, authorized by Resolution No. 116720, adopted on May 11, 2011 added $60,320.00 and 37 calendar days; and adopted; and

WHEREAS, Change Order 4, authorized by Resolution No. 117891, adopted on November 9, 2011 added $76,897.00 and one-hundred seventeen (117) calendar days and is recorded with the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson in M.O.B. 4508, Page 934,  Instrument No. 11153329; and
WHEREAS, the following modifications and additions, submitted to FEMA for reimbursement, are necessary for construction of the gym: (1) addition of gypsum board assembly at stairwell; (2) addition of electrical circuit for freezer; (3) addition of drain pipes for ice machines; (4) addition of drain rack on triple sink; (5) addition of handrail extensions and downspout offset; (6) hardware revisions for doorways and; (7) add device guards to gym fixtures, totaling $29,750.00; and

WHEREAS, a deletion of swivels to entry canopy soffit light fixtures is a $2,085.00 deduct classified under the Katrina-related portion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the following owner-requested improvements are necessary for construction of the gym: (1) additional excavation and asphalt paving; (2) relocation of basketball goals and; (3) waxing of the VCT floors, totaling $11,677.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE JEFFERSON PARISH COUNCIL of Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1. That the Council does hereby authorize and approve Change Order No. 5 to the contract (No. 55-10617) with J. A. Jack Julius, Jr, Inc. for the gym replacement at Wally Pontiff Playground in the additive amount of $39,342.00 making a new contract cap to date of $5,941,671.00; the cumulative total of all change orders represents a 5.86% increase relative to the original Contract #55-10617, executed June 24, 2009, and  recorded  with the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson in M.O.B. 4418, Page 205,  Instrument No. 10933523; in the amount of $5,613,000.00 and adding five (5) days making a revised completion date of November 15, 2011 for the contract dated August 4, 2009 for the Department of Parks and Recreation. (Proposal No. 50-93626) 
SECTION 2.  Accept Change Orders 1, 2, and 3, which were not recorded, and Change Order 4, authorized by Resolution No. 117891, adopted on November 9, 2011  which added $76,897.00 and one-hundred seventeen (117) calendar days and is recorded with the Clerk of Court in and for the Parish of Jefferson in M.O.B. 4508, Page 934,  Instrument No. 11153329.
SECTION 3.  That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to sign and approve said Change Order to said contract.

SECTION 4.  The amount of $27,665.00 shall be charged to account 44680-4015-7431.1 (46801.043) and $11,677.00 shall be charged to account 44680-4015-7733 (46801.043).

The resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:
NAYS:


ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 7th day of March, 2012.

